2019 No. 860

The Food Additives, Flavourings, Enzymes and Extraction Solvents (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 2

Amendment of subordinate legislation

Amendment of the Food Additives, Flavourings, Enzymes and Extraction Solvents (England) Regulations 2013

2. The Food Additives, Flavourings, Enzymes and Extraction Solvents (England) Regulations 2013(1) are amended as follows.

- 3. In regulation 10(b) for "European Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
- **4.** In regulation 14(1)(d) for "territory of the EU" substitute "United Kingdom".
- 5. Omit regulation 15.
- 6. In Schedule 1—
 - (a) in Table 1 in the entry for Article 26.1 in the second column for "Commission" substitute "Authority";
 - (b) in Table 2—
 - (i) in the entry for Article 21.1 (as read with Article 22) in the second column for "a language easily understandable to purchasers" substitute "English, or in English and Welsh";
 - (ii) entry for Article 26.2 in the second column for "Commission" substitute "Authority".
- 7. In Schedule 2 in Table 1—
 - (a) in the entry for Article 10 in the second column for "Union" substitute "domestic";
 - (b) in the entry for Article 19.2 in the second column for "Commission" substitute "Authority";
 - (c) in the entry for Article 19.3 in the second column for "Commission" substitute "Authority".

8. In Schedule 3 in Table 1 in the entry for Article 9.5 in the second column for "Commission" substitute "Authority".

- **9.** In Schedule 4 in Table 1—
 - (a) in the entry for Article 4 in the second column for "Union" substitute "domestic";
 - (b) in the entry for Article 14.1 in the second column for "Commission" substitute "Authority";

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2013/2210, to which there is an amendment not relevant to these Regulations.

(c) in the entry for Article 14.2 in the second column for "Commission" substitute "Authority".